

# Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 122 Friday 28 May 2004 By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

#### Water Act 1989

# ABOLITION OF CASEY'S WEIR AND MAJOR CREEK RURAL WATER AUTHORITY ORDER 2004

I, John Thwaites, Minister for Water, being the Minister administering the **Water Act 1989**, make the following Order:

#### 1. Citation

This Order is called the Abolition of Casey's Weir and Major Creek Rural Water Authority Order 2004.

#### 2. Purpose

The purpose of this Order is to:

- (a) change the name of the Shire of Tungamah Waterworks District;
- (b) appoint Goulburn-Murray Rural Water Authority to manage and control the Tungamah Water District;
- (c) abolish Casey's Weir and Major Creek Rural Water Authority.

#### 3. Authorising provision

This Order is made under sections 98(1)(a) and 99(8)(b) of the Act.

#### 4. Commencement

This Order comes into operation on 1 June 2004.

#### 5. Preliminary

As provided for under section 100 (2) of the Act, Goulburn-Murray Rural Water Authority and Casey's Weir and Major Creek Rural Water Authority have applied to me for an Order to be made and in accordance with section 98(2) of the Act I have agreed the terms and conditions for the appointment of Goulburn-Murray Rural Water Authority with both Goulburn-Murray Rural Water Authority and Casey's Weir and Major Creek Rural Water Authority.

#### 6. Definitions

In this Order -

"Act" means the Water Act 1989;

"Casey's Weir and Major Creek Rural Water Authority" means the Casey's Weir and Major Creek Rural Water Authority previously named the Tungamah Shire Water Board constituted by an Order in Council dated 20 December 1983 and published in the Government Gazette on 21 December 1983, and subsequently renamed the Casey's Weir and Major Creek Rural Water Authority by Ministerial Order dated 31 December 2003 and published in the Government Gazette No. S 255 on 31 December 2003.

### 7. Change to District's name

The name of the Shire of Tungamah Waterworks District is changed to the Tungamah Water District.

#### 8. Appointment of Goulburn-Murray Rural Water Authority

Goulburn-Murray Rural Water Authority is appointed to take over the whole of the property, rights, liabilities, obligations, powers and functions of the Casey's Weir and Major Creek Rural Water Authority.

## **SPECIAL**

### 9. Management and control of District

Goulburn-Murray Rural Water Authority is appointed to manage and control the Tungamah Water District.

### 10. Abolition of Casey's Weir and Major Creek Rural Water Authority

Casey's Weir and Major Creek Rural Water Authority is abolished.

Dated 27 May 2004.

JOHN THWAITES MP Minister for Water

This page left blank intentionally

# craftsmanpress



The Victoria Government Gazette is published by The Craftsman Press Pty Ltd with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2004

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Mail Order	Craftsman Press Pty Ltd 125 Highbury Road Burwood 3125 DX – 32510 Burwood
$\sqrt{J}$	Telephone	(03) 9926 1233
FAX	Fax	(03) 9926 1292
	email	gazette@craftpress.com.au
	Retail & Mail Sales	Information Victoria 356 Collins Street Melbourne 3000
V	Telephone	1300 366 356
FAX	Fax	(03) 9603 9920
	Retail Sales	City Graphics Level 1 520 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000
V	Telephone	(03) 9600 0977
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0989

Price Code A